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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, October 10, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. 
Bloomfield Board of Education, Board Room 
1133 Blue Hills Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Vice Chair Absent 
  R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 
  F. Bogle-Assegai  Absent 
  K. Dunbar   Present 
 
Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 
  W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 
  D. Moleti, Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  S. Simpson, Director of Strategic Communication and Planning 
  L. Lamenzo, Director of School improvement 
  J. Titelbaum, District Data Systems Coordinator 
  J. White, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
   
 

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Opening Statement 
Lynette Easmon, Board member, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting were stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – September 19, 2023 

A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield Board 
of Education to approve the meeting minutes from the special meeting on September 
19, 2023, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
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5. Presentations 

A. Student Representative Report – Bloomfield High School 
Two student representatives from Bloomfield High School were introduced by the 
Chairman. Students shared a Power Point providing updates from the high school. 
They reported on school based clubs and recent events at Bloomfield High School 
(BHS) including The Great Debate, Student Council Elections, and the Leadership 
Lab. The student representatives talked about new math curriculum called Building 
Thinking Classrooms. Other items shared include an update on the high school 
football team, and recognitions by the Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic 
Conference (CIAC) and The College Board. Upcoming events were also shared.   
 

6. Public/PTO Comment 
Robert Simmons, 23 Capewell Drive, Bloomfield – Mr. Simmons addressed the Board of 
Education in support of Donald F. Harris, Jr. He stated that Mr. Harris has given so much 
of himself as a gym teacher, Athletic Director, Principal and mentor. He asked the Board 
of Education to consider recognizing Mr. Harris for his work in the Town of Bloomfield 
by renaming the high school gymnasium in his honor.   
 
Tara Baldwin, 6 Bear Ridge Drive, Bloomfield – Ms. Baldwin addressed the Board of 
Education as a mother, Bloomfield resident and the daughter of Mr. Harris. She spoke in 
support in Mr. Harris and shared his professional and personal service record with the 
Town of Bloomfield and youth, including volunteering, mentoring and coaching. She 
stated he is deserving of this recognition.  
 
Jaime Green, 6 Bear Ridge Drive, Bloomfield – Ms. Green, granddaughter of Mr. Harris, 
spoke in support of Donald Fr. Harris, Jr. She shared his employment and volunteer 
history with the Town of Bloomfield, including the Board of Education, Democratic 
Party, and school principal. He continued to serve the town through the pandemic. Ms. 
Green shared concerns about the vote at the last meeting and noted Mr. Harris is very 
deserving of this honor.  
 
David Baram, 5 Warbler Circle, Bloomfield – Mr. Baram, who stated he is past mayor 
and state representative, shared his support for Donald F. Harris, Jr. He shared Mr. 
Harris’ background in education and noted he is a key pillar for progress and opportunity 
in Bloomfield and the State of Connecticut in the field of education. He stated as an 
elected official and former educator, Mr. Harris is a bright star for the Town of 
Bloomfield. He was also recognized by Governor Lamont and former Governor Malloy. 
Many were dismayed watching the Board meeting last week and the Board needs to 
exercise respect and inclusion.   
 
Bill Chambers, 182 Duncaster Road, Bloomfield – Mr. Chambers noted he has been a 
resident for over 50 years and has only heard positive things about Mr. Harris. He stated 
Mr. Harris has worked very hard and given the best opportunities to the students of 
Bloomfield. He has opened new doors and is now ready to pass the baton.  
 
Benjamin Foster, 6 Croydon Drive, Bloomfield – Dr. Foster urged the members of the 
Board of Education to reconsider actions taken at the previous meeting. He has not  
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presented to this Board for over 26 year. He has been moved to come tonight on behalf of 
public servants, which is often a thankless task. We need to recognize those in public 
service. He asked the Board to reconsider its actions by acknowledging Mr. Harris’ years 
of service.  
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
for the month of October. Dr. Thompson shared information about a new 
international partnership. Carmen Arace Intermediate School SOAR program is 
participating in a global collaboration project with students from Brazil sponsored 
by Renzulli Learning.  
 
Dr. Thompson also noted that on October 26, 2023, in partnership with the United 
Way, Bloomfield Public Schools will be hosting Read for Record at Laurel 
Elementary School. The program will open with an all-school assembly. 
Volunteer readers will then join students in classrooms to read the book, “With 
Lots of Love” by Jenny Torres Sanchez Rocio.  
 

B. Financial Report – September 2023 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office reported on the financials as of 
October 5, 2023. He noted that 14.11% of the adopted budget has yet to be 
expended or encumbered.  
 
Mr. Guzman noted on the one-page summary report, major account 01 Certified 
Salaries, is over-budget by $147,075 as receivables have yet to be booked.    
 
On page 1 of the six-page detail report, sub accounts 1110 – Salaries, Teachers, 
1210 - Salaries, Professional Staff and 1240 – Salaries, Clerical are over budget as 
the district has yet to book receivables for special education out-of-district tuition.  
Mr. Guzman further noted page 3 of the detail report, 3500 – Technical Services 
is over-budget by $23,997 as the eligible revenue from the E-Rate program has 
yet to be received.  
 

8. Old Business 
A. Review and Possible Action of Employee Application for Student Attendance 

under Policy 5118.111 - Children of Out-of-Town BOE Employees 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office presented an employee application 
under Policy 5118.111, Children of Out-of-Town Board of Education Employees.  
 
Under the provision of the policy, children of Board of Education employees who 
live out-of-town may attend the Bloomfield Public Schools at a special tuition rate 
set annually by the Superintendent. The rate is 10% of the most recent per pupil 
expenditure determined by the State Department of Education. 
 
This policy was discussed at the Special Policy Committee meeting on October 
10, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. 



    | Bloomfield Public Schools  

Page 4 of 6 
UNAPPROVED 

 

 
It was noted that during the committee it was discussed that employee requests 
under Policy 5118.111 need to come before the Board for approval in advance of 
enrollment. For the record, the Policy Committee will take up this policy for 
review.   
 
A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the application of a non-resident employee to have 
their child attend Bloomfield Public Schools in accordance with Board of 
Education Policy 5118.111, as presented.   
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
 
A motion was made by L. Easmon and seconded by R. Ike for Bloomfield Board 
of Education to add an agenda item under New Business for the purpose of 
discussing Board member recognition.  
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
 
This agenda items was added as 9D. 
 

9. New Business 
A. Early Start Summer Program 2023 Review 

Anne Marie Cullinan, Curriculum Specialist, presented an overview of the 2023 
summer programs. She noted the importance of educational opportunities over the 
summer based on research and acknowledged the support of local representatives 
to secure funding.  
 
An overview of the Early Start program for students entering grades 1-8 was 
provided with information relative to the learning opportunities provided in 
English Language Arts, mathematics, and social/emotional learning. Enrollment 
and attendance data was shared. In addition, Ms. Cullinan provided a list of 
partners and some feedback received from the summer programs.  
 
L. Easmon asked how they are measuring success of this program. Ms. Cullinan 
noted this is a 15 day program, and they do look at the iReady data from the 
spring of 2023 to the iReady data in the fall of 2023 for that specific cohort of 
students.  
 
R. Ike asked about measuring long-term success. He asked about the payoff of the 
summer programming. Ms. Cullinan noted they have not looked at the long-range 
metrics as the summer program participants change each year.  
 

B. Review and Possible Action on the Family Resource Center (FRC) Grant 
Gail Nolan, Director of the Family Resource Center, gave an overview of the 
Family Resource Center (FRC) Grant application. She gave a summary of each  
of the seven components of the application including the early care and education, 
budget, site plan and program description. Ms. Nolan also shared specific  
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initiatives the FRC is responsible for, such as, positive youth development, 
referrals and resources, trainings for home daycare programs, the clothing closet, 
diaper bank, and playgroups among others. A copy of the grant application was 
shared with the members of the Board of Education.  
 
It was inquired how many centers are located in Connecticut. Ms. Nolan stated 
Bloomfield is 1 of 57 center in the state.  

 
A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education approve the Family Resource Center Grant application, as 
presented.  
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
 

C. Review and Possible Action on the Alliance District Grant 
Elisa Pierce, District Grants Specialist, reviewed the application information for 
the Alliance Grant that was submitted on September 11, 2023. The allocation 
amount for July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 is $1.824 million. Staffing and 
benefits makes up approximately 92.7% of the Alliance Grant budget. This grant 
covers initiatives such as School Improvement Specialist, Technology support, 
the School to Career Specialist position, and SAT tutoring. 
 
Professional development contract comprises 1.8% of the budget and software 
licenses such as iReady comprises 5.5% of the budget.  
 
R. Ike inquired about total funds from the grant. Ms. Pierce noted as an Alliance 
District we receive the Alliance District Grant, but the district is still responsible 
for the application and approval of our plan, by the state.  
 
A motion was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education approve the Alliance District Grant application, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
 

D. Discussion of Board Member Recognitions  
Lynette Easmon, Board Member opened the discussion about Board Member 
recognitions. She noted the positive intent and integrity of the Board members, 
and stated there was discussion to go forward with recognition of Mr. Harris in a 
different capacity than as presented at the Board of Education meeting in 
September, 2023. She further suggested a policy to recognize Board members and 
stated she did not believe the renaming of town property was in the Board’s 
purview.    
 
K. Dunbar commented that as new Board member she would have liked more 
information, than just a letter from Mr. White to vote on the renaming of the 
gymnasium.  
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T. Moore stated he would like to wait until the new elected members join the 
Board of Education in November to take action.  

 
10. CABE Updates 

Mr. Donald Harris, Jr. was in attendance today at the CABE Diversity, Equity and 
Inclusion (DEI) committee. They are moving forward with some good work in 
Connecticut and other states.  
 

11. Board Comments 
T. Moore encouraged all to vote next month.  
 
L. Easmon stated there were great presentations tonight especially from the high school 
and Family Resource Center. She extended her congratulations on the retirement of Mr. 
Harris and Mr. Ike from the Board of Education.  
 
K. Dunbar also commented on the presentations. She thanked Mr. Harris and Mr. Ike for 
their service.  

 
R. Ike said it has been fun. He looks forward to the new member filling his role. He asked 
all to consider what you have done to uplift your community.  
 
D. Harris acknowledged the tragedy in Windsor Public Schools. He thanked all people 
who assisted him during his tenure as Board Chair, Dr. Thompson, members of his 
Cabinet, staff and a special thank you to Krista Cherry. He addressed his colleagues on 
the Board and thanked Mr. Robert Ike. He recognized the administrators and teachers and 
noted how important they are to the education of our children. He also thanked those who 
addressed the Board during public comments. He addressed the new incoming Board and 
reminded them, the Board has one employee, the Superintendent of Schools.  
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:25 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon. 
 
The motion passed unanimously 5-0-0. 
 

 
__________________________________ 
D. Harris, Board Chair 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



Global Experience Magnet School

Board of Education Meeting

 November 14th, 2023



Student Introductions
● My name is Daijah Parkinson 

and I am a seventh grader at 
GEMS. This is my 2nd year, 
hailing from Bloomfield. I am 
proud and honored to share 
highlights from the first few 
months of our school year.

●
  

●
●   



Welcome to GEMS!



Active Learning



SEL Day and 
Talent Show



GEMS Athletics!



Suit Up in NYC



Fundraising for a Cause



Upcoming Events

● Save a Life Tour on November 20th
● Pajama Day to benefit CCMC on December 8th
● Ying Yu Museum trip in Boston on December 18th
● Hosting the Principal Conference on December 19th



Thank you!



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171437

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Revised budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.16)%$(184,491.08)$0.00 $(184,491.08)$11,485,974.45 $4,550,302.63 $15,851,786.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  7.90%$665,321.01 $0.00 $665,321.01 $5,306,821.83 $2,448,745.16 $8,420,888.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  21.06%$2,407,174.95 $0.00 $2,407,174.95 $6,467,034.54 $2,553,718.51 $11,427,928.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13.14%$214,820.07 $34,850.00 $249,670.07 $1,041,542.82 $608,541.11 $1,899,754.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3.29%$133,043.68 $377.00 $133,420.68 $1,275,781.73 $2,642,592.59 $4,051,795.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.12 $0.00 $0.12 $89,557.90 $109,438.98 $198,997.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.72%$26,381.49 $0.00 $26,381.49 $58,649.67 $42,254.84 $127,286.00 

08 TUITION  36.40%$1,866,935.40 $862,434.14 $2,729,369.54 $3,994,254.33 $773,342.13 $7,496,966.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  33.95%$27,621.53 $0.00 $27,621.53 $33,177.13 $20,555.34 $81,354.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.60%$100,918.48 $0.00 $100,918.48 $64,419.61 $213,994.91 $379,333.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.36%$21,363.71 $0.00 $21,363.71 $1,156,504.56 $381,746.73 $1,559,615.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  50.13%$26,332.09 $0.00 $26,332.09 $6,881.35 $19,310.56 $52,524.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  56.19%$41,044.08 $0.00 $41,044.08 $4,717.00 $27,281.92 $73,043.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  28.63%$43,256.22 $0.00 $43,256.22 $29,283.27 $78,502.51 $151,042.00 

GRAND TOTAL  12.14%$5,389,721.75 $897,661.14 $6,287,382.89 $31,014,600.19 $14,470,327.92 $51,772,311.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (2.64)%$(354,769.95)$0.00 $(354,769.95)$10,111,338.73 $3,641,592.22 $13,398,161.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  6.93%$170,278.87 $0.00 $170,278.87 $1,374,635.72 $908,710.41 $2,453,625.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.16)%$(184,491.08)$0.00 $(184,491.08)$11,485,974.45 $4,550,302.63 $15,851,786.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (10.30)%$(42,359.12)$0.00 $(42,359.12)$315,347.76 $137,873.36 $410,862.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  8.07%$9,372.30 $0.00 $9,372.30 $130,714.72 $(23,987.02)$116,100.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  34.74%$101,624.16 $0.00 $101,624.16 $116,133.42 $74,730.42 $292,488.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  5.83%$112,033.82 $0.00 $112,033.82 $1,368,330.23 $441,085.95 $1,921,450.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  15.06%$61,129.48 $0.00 $61,129.48 $230,230.80 $114,298.72 $405,659.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (4.22)%$(63,104.30)$0.00 $(63,104.30)$1,044,109.46 $512,615.84 $1,493,621.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  2.30%$2,023.53 $0.00 $2,023.53 $53,705.99 $32,066.48 $87,796.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  0.01%$0.96 $0.00 $0.96 $0.00 $6,515.04 $6,516.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  2.94%$16,343.00 $0.00 $16,343.00 $358,709.45 $179,319.55 $554,372.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  2.71%$9,727.00 $0.00 $9,727.00 $214,497.61 $133,541.39 $357,766.00 

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,513.05 $29,249.95 $76,763.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  8.91%$127,548.37 $0.00 $127,548.37 $851,117.60 $452,608.03 $1,431,274.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  1.61%$10,783.04 $0.00 $10,783.04 $421,906.79 $234,992.17 $667,682.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  19.09%$45,870.29 $0.00 $45,870.29 $132,530.19 $61,862.52 $240,263.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  22.21%$8,705.70 $0.00 $8,705.70 $21,974.76 $8,506.54 $39,187.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  82.25%$21,741.86 $0.00 $21,741.86 $0.00 $4,691.14 $26,433.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  83.33%$243,880.92 $0.00 $243,880.92 $0.00 $48,775.08 $292,656.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  7.90%$665,321.01 $0.00 $665,321.01 $5,306,821.83 $2,448,745.16 $8,420,888.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  1.24%$89,568.75 $0.00 $89,568.75 $5,304,397.27 $1,799,525.98 $7,193,492.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  4.66%$11,300.00 $0.00 $11,300.00 $145,095.87 $85,591.13 $241,987.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0.06%$38.00 $0.00 $38.00 $46,800.00 $15,600.00 $62,438.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  5.05%$63,558.72 $0.00 $63,558.72 $813,691.40 $380,815.88 $1,258,066.00 

2300 PENSION  99.50%$1,445,781.28 $0.00 $1,445,781.28 $0.00 $7,205.72 $1,452,987.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$731,416.00 $0.00 $731,416.00 $0.00 $0.00 $731,416.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  0.00%$0.20 $0.00 $0.20 $0.00 $115,049.80 $115,050.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  57.80%$23,120.00 $0.00 $23,120.00 $12,000.00 $4,880.00 $40,000.00 

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  89.25%$41,362.00 $0.00 $41,362.00 $2,490.00 $2,490.00 $46,342.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.01%$30.00 $0.00 $30.00 $142,560.00 $142,560.00 $285,150.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  21.06%$2,407,174.95 $0.00 $2,407,174.95 $6,467,034.54 $2,553,718.51 $11,427,928.00 

0141 TUITION  100.00%$26,000.00 $26,000.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  7.97%$3,400.96 $0.00 $3,400.96 $9,756.41 $29,499.63 $42,657.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  8.98%$70,440.06 $850.00 $71,290.06 $573,040.53 $149,306.41 $793,637.00 

3260 TESTING  34.69%$29,928.93 $8,000.00 $37,928.93 $5,699.00 $65,693.07 $109,321.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  99.69%$15,425.90 $0.00 $15,425.90 $0.00 $47.10 $15,473.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  17.55%$18,777.45 $0.00 $18,777.45 $63,378.00 $24,811.55 $106,967.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES (10.76)%$(20,504.86)$0.00 $(20,504.86)$42,270.00 $168,797.86 $190,563.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  13.32%$13,647.00 $0.00 $13,647.00 $65,728.87 $23,078.13 $102,454.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,556.80 $11,139.20 $55,696.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  34.38%$14,769.92 $0.00 $14,769.92 $24,859.16 $3,326.92 $42,956.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  11.13%$38,934.71 $0.00 $38,934.71 $182,413.36 $128,181.93 $349,530.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  10.38%$4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $29,840.69 $4,659.31 $38,500.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  13.14%$214,820.07 $34,850.00 $249,670.07 $1,041,542.82 $608,541.11 $1,899,754.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  2.14%$85,249.36 $377.00 $85,626.36 $1,273,577.66 $2,640,237.98 $3,999,442.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  91.29%$47,794.32 $0.00 $47,794.32 $2,204.07 $2,354.61 $52,353.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  3.29%$133,043.68 $377.00 $133,420.68 $1,275,781.73 $2,642,592.59 $4,051,795.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.00%$0.12 $0.00 $0.12 $89,557.90 $88,975.98 $178,534.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,463.00 $20,463.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.12 $0.00 $0.12 $89,557.90 $109,438.98 $198,997.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,657.67 $22,792.33 $69,450.00 

5310 POSTAGE  47.46%$13,647.23 $0.00 $13,647.23 $3,331.67 $11,775.10 $28,754.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  20.23%$735.00 $0.00 $735.00 $0.00 $2,898.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  47.15%$11,999.26 $0.00 $11,999.26 $8,660.33 $4,789.41 $25,449.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.72%$26,381.49 $0.00 $26,381.49 $58,649.67 $42,254.84 $127,286.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  20.77%$247,563.43 $676,776.14 $924,339.57 $3,006,083.35 $519,609.08 $4,450,032.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (25.95)%$(255,882.03)$0.00 $(255,882.03)$988,170.98 $253,733.05 $986,022.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  100.00%$1,875,254.00 $185,658.00 $2,060,912.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,060,912.00 

08 TUITION  36.40%$1,866,935.40 $862,434.14 $2,729,369.54 $3,994,254.33 $773,342.13 $7,496,966.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  2.45%$1,084.34 $0.00 $1,084.34 $29,264.47 $13,813.19 $44,162.00 

5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  71.35%$26,537.19 $0.00 $26,537.19 $3,912.66 $6,742.15 $37,192.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  33.95%$27,621.53 $0.00 $27,621.53 $33,177.13 $20,555.34 $81,354.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  28.48%$70,394.87 $0.00 $70,394.87 $44,293.24 $132,415.89 $247,104.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  46.78%$17,503.32 $0.00 $17,503.32 $7,632.57 $12,278.11 $37,414.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  100.00%$250.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  52.96%$3,707.28 $0.00 $3,707.28 $2,169.42 $1,123.30 $7,000.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

6120 SOFTWARE  4.18%$2,761.81 $0.00 $2,761.81 $0.00 $63,275.19 $66,037.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  29.26%$6,301.20 $0.00 $6,301.20 $10,324.38 $4,902.42 $21,528.00 

10 SUPPLIES  26.60%$100,918.48 $0.00 $100,918.48 $64,419.61 $213,994.91 $379,333.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  16.50%$19,793.58 $0.00 $19,793.58 $52,024.72 $48,086.70 $119,905.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  1.56%$1,570.13 $0.00 $1,570.13 $65,726.53 $33,053.34 $100,350.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $402,862.74 $27,288.26 $430,151.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $567,930.76 $248,163.24 $816,094.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67,959.81 $21,755.19 $89,715.00 

7200 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  1.36%$21,363.71 $0.00 $21,363.71 $1,156,504.56 $381,746.73 $1,559,615.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  48.26%$22,616.11 $0.00 $22,616.11 $6,612.09 $17,629.80 $46,858.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  45.42%$416.05 $0.00 $416.05 $0.00 $499.95 $916.00 

6430 PROF BOOKS  69.47%$3,299.93 $0.00 $3,299.93 $269.26 $1,180.81 $4,750.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  50.13%$26,332.09 $0.00 $26,332.09 $6,881.35 $19,310.56 $52,524.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  65.94%$10,508.78 $0.00 $10,508.78 $2,715.00 $2,712.22 $15,936.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  74.94%$30,535.05 $0.00 $30,535.05 $2,002.00 $8,205.95 $40,743.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  0.00%$0.25 $0.00 $0.25 $0.00 $16,363.75 $16,364.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 171435

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

7/1/2023 - 

6/30/2024

Account Number / Description

13 EQUIPMENT  56.19%$41,044.08 $0.00 $41,044.08 $4,717.00 $27,281.92 $73,043.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  16.38%$7,960.00 $0.00 $7,960.00 $1,218.00 $39,400.00 $48,578.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  24.78%$19,421.22 $0.00 $19,421.22 $22,512.43 $36,435.35 $78,369.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  65.88%$15,875.00 $0.00 $15,875.00 $5,552.84 $2,667.16 $24,095.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  28.63%$43,256.22 $0.00 $43,256.22 $29,283.27 $78,502.51 $151,042.00 

GRAND TOTAL  12.14%$5,389,721.75 $897,661.14 $6,287,382.89 $31,014,600.19 $14,470,327.92 $51,772,311.00 
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Plan
Purpose, Process, Payoff

• Purpose: To engage our larger community in developing a collective 
vision of a Portrait of a Graduate to ensure that our students are fully 
equipped with the core academic knowledge and competencies needed 
to be successful in education, work and life. 

• Process: To establish a Design Team representative of our community 
and to hold public forums. 

• Payoff: To ensure that our graduates are college an career ready and 
equipped with the necessary 21st century competencies. 
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Portrait of a Graduate 
Vision, Mission, and Theory of Action
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District Plan of Excellence 2021-2024
Goal: Adopt and implement a Portrait of the Graduate
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Portrait of a Graduate Timeline
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Implementation of Strategic Plan
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Portrait of a Graduate Overview
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Portrait of a Graduate Priority Areas
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 1: Holistic Accountability

• Objective 1 – Continue to develop a data dashboard to communicate 
student achievement with stakeholders by January 2023

• Objective 2 – Continue to implement a standardized process for sharing 
data in PowerSchool by the 2023-24 school year
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 2: Rigorous Curriculum, Instruction, and 

Assessment
Early Childhood

• Objective 1 - By June 2023, Bloomfield Public Schools will partner 
with the community to expand the knowledge and understanding of 
early childhood education, and market the existing high quality 
programs in Bloomfield - Accomplished

• Objective 2 – Open Preschool Readiness program at Laurel 
Elementary School by Fall 2022 - Accomplished

• Objective 3 - Bloomfield Public Schools will explore the 
implementation of an Early Literacy Academy at Laurel Elementary 
School to ensure all students entering Grade 3 are reading at or 
above grade level - Accomplished
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives

The Nest
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 2: Rigorous Curriculum, Instruction, and 

Assessment

Talented and Gifted - SOAR
• Objective – Implement a Talented and Gifted Program and school 

wide enrichment opportunity for students in Grades 3-8 beginning 
Spring 2022 - Accomplished
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives

Talented and Gifted
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 3: Positive School Climate

• Objective 1 – All staff will effectively utilize climate survey data to 
improve school culture as evidenced by the State Climate Standards

• Objective 2- Develop and implement district-wide climate events
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 4: Family and Community Engagement

School Level
1. Convene monthly Family-School partnership meetings to continue to 

build and strengthen family/community partnership.
2. Provide a minimum of four events per year to actively engage with 

families and community embedding topics centered on creating 
equity, diversity, and social emotional learning strategies.

3. Create opportunities to celebrate and highlight parents and 
community partners. 
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Portrait of a Graduate Strategic Objectives
Priority 4: Family and Community Engagement

Districtwide 
1. Implement an electronic platform (mobile app) to strengthen and 

streamline communication to staff, students, family, and community 
2. Create a Bloomfield Public Schools Welcome Center located within 

Central Office
3. Expand Family and Community Workshop Series informed by 

community input
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BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
Bloomfield, Connecticut 

 
BOARD POLICY       No. 4113.12(a) 
 
RE: MINIMUM DUTY-FREE LUNCH PERIODS FOR TEACHERS 
 
Adopted:     
 
         
 
THE BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION, IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
PUBLIC ACT 22-80, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 30 MINUTE 
UNITERRUPTED LUNCH PERIOD FOR TEACHERS AND OTHER 
CERTIFIED STAFF. 
 
Legal Reference: Connecticut General Statutes 
     

P.A 22-80 An Act Concerning Childhood Mental and 
Physical Health Services in School. 

 



1133 Blue Hills Avenue    Bloomfield, CT 06002    (860) 769-4200    Fax (860) 769-4215                        

www.bloomfieldschools.org 

    | Bloomfield Public Schools  
 
 

Bloomfield Board of Education  

Meeting Schedule 2024 
 

 

 

Date Type of Meeting Time Location 

January 9, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

January 23, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

February 13, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

February 29, 2024 Special Budget Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

March 12, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

March 26, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

April 16, 20241 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

April 23, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

May 14, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

May 28, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

June 4, 2024 2 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

September 10, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

September 24, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

October 8, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

October 22, 2024 Committee Meetings 6:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

November 12, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

December 10, 2024 Regular Meeting 7:00 PM Board Room, BOE 

 
References 

1: Meeting moved to third Tuesday due to Spring Recess 

2: Meeting moved to first Tuesday due to anticipated last day of school as June 11, 2024 

 

http://www.bloomfieldschools.org/
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